Discount rate at 31 December 1.0% 1.0%

Future salary increases 1.8% 1.2%

Future price inflation increases 1.2% 0.8%

In respect of the Group’s pension plan in Switzerland, the principal actuarial assumptions at 31 December 2021 were: discount rate
of 0.2% (2020: 0.1%); future salary increases of 1.5% (2020: 1.6%); and future price inflation of 1.0% (2020: 1.0%).

The assumptions relating to longevity underlying the pension liabilities at the balance sheet date are based on standard actuarial
mortality tables (for example PER2020_Col_1er.orden for Spain and BVG/LPP 2020 for Switzerland) and include an allowance for
future improvements in longevity. The assumptions are equivalent to expecting a 65-year old to live for a number of years as follows
– a current pensioner aged 65: 22 years (2020: 22 years) (male), 23 years (2020: 24 years) (female).

Sensitivity analysis
The calculation of the defined benefit obligation is sensitive to the assumptions set out above. The following table summarises how
the impact on the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period would have (increased)/decreased as a result of a
change in the respective assumptions:

2021
€m

2020
€m

Discount rate minus 50 basis points (18.9) (19.2)

Discount rate plus 50 basis points 15.2 13.7

Future salary increases minus 50 basis points 4.1 4.3

Future salary increases plus 50 basis points (4.1) (4.2)

Mortality rate less one year 2.9 2.6

Mortality rate plus one year (2.9) (2.5)

The above sensitivities are based on the average duration of the benefit obligation determined at the date of the last full actuarial
valuation for each plan at 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020, and are applied to adjust the defined benefit obligation at the
end of the reporting period for the assumptions concerned. Whilst the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash
flows expected under the plan, it does provide an approximation to the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

Funding
The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period is 19 years (2020: 19 years).